
un
de
rs
co
re
d 
ma
te
ri
al
 =
 n
ew

[b
ra
ck
et
ed
 m
at
er
ia
l]
 =
 d
el
et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

HOUSE BILL 244

46TH LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - FIRST SESSION, 2003

INTRODUCED BY

James G. Taylor

AN ACT

RELATING TO FUNDS; ABOLISHING THE TOBACCO SETTLEMENT PERMANENT

FUND AND THE TOBACCO SETTLEMENT PROGRAM FUND; TRANSFERRING FUND

BALANCES TO THE GENERAL FUND; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:

Section 1.  TRANSFER OF FUND BALANCES.--The balance of the

tobacco settlement permanent fund and the balance of the

tobacco settlement program fund are transferred to the general

fund on the effective date of this act. 

Section 2.  REPEAL.--Sections 6-4-9 through 6-4-11 NMSA

1978 (being Laws 1999, Chapter 207, Sections 1 through 3, as

amended) are repealed. 

Section 3.  EMERGENCY.--It is necessary for the public

peace, health and safety that this act take effect immediately.

.142886.1GR


