1	HOUSE BILL 244
2	46TH LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - FIRST SESSION, 2003
3	INTRODUCED BY
4	James G. Taylor
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	AN ACT
11	RELATING TO FUNDS; ABOLISHING THE TOBACCO SETTLEMENT PERMANENT
12	FUND AND THE TOBACCO SETTLEMENT PROGRAM FUND; TRANSFERRING FUND
13	BALANCES TO THE GENERAL FUND; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.
14	
15	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:
16	Section 1. TRANSFER OF FUND BALANCESThe balance of the
17	tobacco settlement permanent fund and the balance of the
18	tobacco settlement program fund are transferred to the general
19	fund on the effective date of this act.
20	Section 2. REPEALSections 6-4-9 through 6-4-11 NMSA
21	1978 (being Laws 1999, Chapter 207, Sections 1 through 3, as
22	amended) are repealed.
23	Section 3. EMERGENCYIt is necessary for the public
24	peace, health and safety that this act take effect immediately.
25	. 142886. 1GR

<u>underscored mterial = new</u> [bracketed mterial] = delete